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Private,
doctorate-

granting
institutions

Effectiveness of Marketing and Recruitment Practices as Rated by Respondents From Private
Doctorate-Granting Institutions—By Percent Rated “Very Effective”

Institutions Per_ceqt of
Institutions

Using .
Mothod  pysnd,

Very Somewhat Minimally
Effective Effective Effective

Survey Items

Financial aid award notices sent at the time of

admission 75.0% 25.0% 0.0% 28 65.1%
\?V%r:(lzlglrjggtsié;ellowshlps awarded without a 71.8% 93.1% 5.1% 39 86.7%
Graduate program Web pages to attract inquiries 65.1% 27.9% 7.0% 43 97.7%
Campus visits for admitted students 62.5% 32.5% 5.0% 40 88.9%
aAtSEZI:rt]ZZtShlpS awarded with a work obligation 58.6% 31.0% 10.3% 29 67.4%
i?]zej?rit;c;use and campus visit days to generate 56.4% 28.2% 15.4% 39 88.6%
glzej?rgc;uts)eazr;?ycampus visit days to encourage 53.7% 24.4% 22.0% a1 91.1%
FoIIo_w up by e-m_ail with students whose 52.3% 34.1% 13.6% 4 97.8%
applications are incomplete

Phone calls to admitted students from current 52.0% 32.0% 16.0% 95 55.6%

students/graduate assistants

Use search engine optimization tactics to ensure
our institution, college(s), and/or program(s) 51.9% 25.9% 22.2% 21 61.4%
appear as a result of a search

ﬁ)p;):)l;@tlon fee waivers to encourage inquiries 51.9% 92.2% 95.9% 97 60.0%
Follqw up by pho_ne with students whose 50.0% 34.4% 15.6% 32 711%
applications are incomplete

][?ns;:g?;c;r:]ageadld awarded based on student 45.8% 41.7% 12.5% 2% 54.5%
Phone calls to admitted students from faculty o o o o
members in students’ programs of interest 45.2% 41.9% 12.9% 31 68.9%
:jr;\s's:g‘gc;r’:ﬁ:]?édg?g\lljzgded to attract students from 423% 46.2% 11.5% 2% 59.1%
Build relationships with ianueneers in embassies, 42.1% 26.3% 31.6% 19 43.2%
governments, or other international services

Webinars/Online information sessions on a 20.0% 26.7% 33.3% 15 33.3%
regular basis to encourage inquiries to apply

Phone calls to inquiries by recruiters 39.3% 42.9% 17.9% 28 62.2%
Partnership agreements wit.h businesses or 39.1% 39.1% 21.7% 23 51.1%
agencies to provide education to employees

Webinars/onl'ine informatior) sessions offered on 38.9% 97.8% 33.3% 18 41.9%
aregular basis to generate inquiries

E-mail or written communications intended

to yield admitted students (not procedural 35.1% 51.4% 13.5% 37 82.2%
communications)

Multiple e-mails to inquiries 34.9% 60.5% 4.7% 43 95.6%
[()]:I‘;rj:;gr'lto our own institution’s undergraduate 34.1% 36.6% 29.3% a1 93.2%
Recruiter visits to feeder colleges to generate 33.3% 30.0% 36.7% 20 66.7%

inquiries
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Private doctorate-granting institutions, continued...

Private, P f
. . . Institutions [ ercento
doctorate Very  Somewhat Minimally . Institutions
granting SLaly i Effective Effective Effective Using Using
institutions Method
Method
azrlljtiiriger:duate viewbooks or other publications to 32.4% 35.3% 32.4% 34 75.6%
Participate in regional or state Graduate Fairs 31.0% 35.7% 33.3% 42 93.3%
r:]zcijril:iléirt\élzlésplt; feeder colleges to encourage 30.8% 16.2% 923.1% 2% 57.8%
Combined bachelor's-master’s programs that
allow students to accelerate at a reduced total 30.0% 40.0% 30.0% 30 68.2%
cost
Zﬁgloorllglrzcounts to students from particular 99.4% 47.1% 93.5% 17 37.8%
Mail/E-mail to names purchased from list vendors o o o o
by industry to recruit adult learners 204% 5.9% 64.7% 17 31.8%
\s/l/fé)eﬂi?:tse;iee;lgned to enhance international 29.2% 37.5% 33.3% 2% 54.5%
Phone calls to inquiries by current students/ 28.6% 47.6% 93.8% 21 46.7%

graduate assistants
Phone calls to inquiries by faculty members 27.8% 38.9% 33.3% 18 40.0%

Use faculty and staff traveling internationally for

0, 0, 0, 0,

other reasons to assist with recruitment 21.3% 31.8% 40.9% 2 50.0%
iFnaqcuuiIrtiy;;/lsns to feeder colleges to generate 26.1% 21.7% 52.2% 23 52.3%
foeggﬁgfa”tz ‘i’r:qglfi‘;i”epsmee“"gs 1 W) Gl 25.7% 51.4% 22.9% 35 79.5%
iFnaqcuuiIrtiyé;/ltsolt:';tglgeeder colleges to encourage 25.0% 45.0% 30.0% 20 44.4%
Individual meetings with prospe_ctivg _students 24.3% 54.1% 21.6% 37 86.0%
away from campus to generate inquiries

i%?\jii(;ﬁglrll;lter to travel internationally on tour or 23.8% 47.6% 28.6% 2 41.7%
Send program-specific brochures to inquiries 22.9% 54.3% 22.9% 35 79.5%
rD;g?grt]mall to homes in a specific geographic 92.2% 33.3% 44.4% 18 20.9%
Participate in national Graduate Fairs 21.2% 48.5% 30.3% 33 73.3%
Financial aid award notices sent following the 18.8% 31.3% 50.0% 16 36.4%

student’s deposit/confirmation

Targeting companies/organizations that provide
tuition reimbursement to enroll students with less 18.8% 50.0% 31.3% 16 36.4%
financial need

Use social media to generate inquiries (e.g.,

0, 0, 0, 0,
Twitter, Facebook, blogs) 17.6% 35.3% 47.1% 34 77.3%

Internet pay-per-click advertising (Google,
Facebook, Yahoo, etc.)

Alumni referral program 13.8% 48.3% 37.9% 29 64.4%

Non-matriculant surveys of admitted students
who do not enroll to identify reasons why, for
the purpose of strengthening admit-to-enrollee
conversion in future years

Use social media to encourage inquiries to apply o o o o
(e.g., Twitter, Facebook, blogs) 13.3% 26.7% 60.0% 30 66.7%

14.8% 44.4% 40.7% 27 61.4%

13.8% 37.9% 48.3% 29 64.4%
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Private doctorate-granting institutions, continued...

Private,
doctorate-

Institutions Per_ceqt of
Institutions

Using .
Method Nllj:tlll:gd

Very Somewhat Minimally
Effective Effective Effective

granting Survey ltems

institutions

Direct mail to homes in a specific geographic

0, 0, 0, 0,
region to recruit adult learners 12.5% 31.5% 50.0% 16 35.6%
Mobile tactics such as mobile apps, mobile Web o o o o
sites, and QR codes to generate inquiries 11.8% 29.4% 58.8% 17 38.6%
Inrg?Lr;fg advertising and listings in international 1.1% 33.3% 55.6% 18 40.9%
Visits by admissions representatives to employers
(e.g., business, health, education, and industry 10.7% 50.0% 39.3% 28 62.2%
sites or human resources offices)
Recruit at military or veterans sites 6.7% 60.0% 33.3% 15 33.3%
Corporate referral program 6.3% 50.0% 43.8% 16 35.6%
Local television and radio advertising 5.3% 26.3% 68.4% 19 43.2%
Use current students who are visiting their home 5.0% 35.0% 60.0% 20 455%
countries to generate leads
Local print advertising 3.8% 38.5% 57.7% 26 59.1%
Local advertising targeted to adult students 3.7% 55.6% 40.7% 27 60.0%
Advertising in discipline-specific publications and 2.6% 44.7% 52.6% 38 86.4%

conference programs

Caution: The findings below this point have limited statistical validity due to low numbers of survey responses.
However, we believe these findings are useful to our readers and, ultimately, leave that judgment to them.

On-the-spot admlss_lons_qr instant admissions 50.0% 33.3% 16.7% 6 13.3%
days to encourage inquiries to apply

lﬂgror;glrzcounts to students from particular 35.7% 57.1% 71% 14 31.8%
Assign recruiters overseas to represent the 33.3% 16.7% 50.0% 6 13.6%
institution on a commission basis o A S o
:srrj;nallzed Web page to encourage inquiries to 33.3% 92.2% 44,49 9 20.0%
Tuition discounts to students who received a o o 0 o

bachelor’'s degree from our institution 33.3% 66.7% 0.0% 12 21.3%
Lr:ﬁggmlse to current students to refer prospective 28.6% 0.0% 71.4% 7 15.6%
Multiple text messages to inquiries 25.0% 0.0% 75.0% 4 8.9%
Unique landing pages for each communication to 92.2% 92.2% 55.6% 9 20.0%

encourage inquiries to apply

Follow up by postal mail with students whose o 0 0 0
applications are incomplete 2.2% 4% 38.3% 9 200%

C|r(_:ulate a course schedule or flyer via direct 92.9% 1.1% 66.7% 9 20.5%
mail or newspaper

Send [naterlalls to emba_smes, governments, or 21.4% 42.9% 35.7% 14 31.8%
other international services.

Use current studen.ts/grqdua_te; assistants to call 18.2% 18.2% 63.6% 1 95.0%
and e-mail international inquiries

Assign recruiters overseas to represent the

0, 0, 0, 0,
institution without compensation 14.3% 14.3% 4% ! 15.9%
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Private,
doctorate-

granting
institutions

Public,
doctorate-

granting
institutions

Private doctorate-granting institutions, continued...

PP Percent of
Very Somewhat Minimally Instltt_ltlons Institutions
Survey Items . . . Using -
Effective Effective Effective Method Using
Method
Church referral program 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 2 4.4%
Referral_ program as part of institutional 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 5 11.1%
consortium
Referral program for faculty at other institutions 0.0% 28.6% 71.4% 7 15.6%
Bus, billboard, or other outdoor advertising 0.0% 45.5% 54.5% 1" 25.0%
Mobile tactics such as mobile apps, mobile Web
sites, and QR codes to encourage inquiries to 0.0% 30.8% 69.2% 13 28.9%
apply
™
Effectiveness of Marketing and Recruitment Practices as Rated by Respondents From Public
Doctorate-Granting Institutions—By Percent Rated “Very Effective”
PP Percent of
Very Somewhat Minimally I"s"u.'tm"s Institutions
Survey Items . . . Using -
Effective Effective Effective Method Using
Method
Assistantships awarded with a work obligation 0 0 0 0
attached 69.0% 27.6% 3.4% 29 90.6%
Financial aid award notices sent at the time of o o o 0
admission 68.4% 26.3% 5.3% 19 59.4%
Campus visits for admitted students 67.9% 32.1% 0.0% 28 87.5%
Scholars_h|ps_/FeIIowsh|ps awarded without a 59.3% 33.3% 7.4% 97 84.4%
work obligation
Graduate program Web pages to attract inquiries 56.3% 43.8% 0.0% 32 97.0%
Outreac_h to our own institution’s undergraduate 46.9% 13.8% 9.4% 3 97.0%
population
FoIIo_w up by e-m_all with students whose 44.8% 48.3% 6.9% 29 87.9%
applications are incomplete
_0per_1 _house and campus visit days to generate 41.4% 58.6% 0.0% 29 87.9%
inquiries
Phone calls to admitted students from current o o o o
students/graduate assistants M.2% 52.9% 5.9% 17 53.1%
FoIIo_w up by pho_ne with students whose 40.0% 50.0% 10.0% 20 62.5%
applications are incomplete
Phone calls to admitted students from faculty 0 0 0 0
members in students’ programs of interest 40.0% 55.0% 5.0% 2 62.5%
Phone calls to inquiries by recruiters 37.5% 25.0% 37.5% 16 50.0%
Webh pages designed to enhance international o o o o
student interest 35.3% 41.2% 23.5% 17 51.5%
Partne_rshlp agreements WI'Fh businesses or 33.3% 46.7% 20.0% 15 48.4%
agencies to provide education to employees
_Oper_l _house and campus visit days to encourage 33.3% 63.0% 3.7% 97 84.4%
inquiries to apply
Institutional aid awarded to attract students from o o o 0
diverse ethnic groups 29.2% 50.0% 20.8% 24 72.7%
Multiple e-mails to inquiries 29.0% 58.1% 12.9% 31 93.9%
™
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Public doctorate-granting institutions, continued...

Public, P f
h .. Institutions | ercent o
doctorate Very  Somewhat Minimally . Institutions
granting Survey Items . . . Using Usi
T e Effective  Effective  Effective Method sing
Method

iF:'|eq(:jril|filéir visits to feeder colleges to generate 28.6% 42.9% 28.6% 2 65.6%
Use search engine optimization tactics to ensure
our institution, college(s), and/or program(s) 26.1% 52.2% 21.7% 23 71.9%
appear as a result of a search
Webinars/On!ine information se§§ions offered on 25.0% 66.8% 6.3% 16 50.0%
aregular basis to generate inquiries
E-mail or written communications intended
to yield admitted students (not procedural 25.0% 67.9% 1.1% 28 84.8%
communications)
Non-matriculant surveys of admitted students
who do not enroll to identify reasons why, for o o o o
the purpose of strengthening admit-to-enrollee 2.2% 61.1% 16.7% 18 56.3%
conversion in future years
_Facu_lt_y visits to feeder colleges to generate 22.2% 44.4% 33.3% 18 58.1%
inquiries
Participate in regional or state Graduate Fairs 19.4% 48.4% 32.3% 31 93.9%
Send program-specific brochures to inquiries 19.0% 42.9% 38.1% 21 65.6%
Institutional aid awarded based on student 19.0% 57.1% 23.8% 2 65.6%
financial need e S e o
ﬁ%?\ijiéﬁglrll;lter to travel internationally on tour or 18.8% 43.8% 37.5% 16 485%
Individual meetings with prospective §tudents 18.8% 62.5% 18.8% 16 50.0%
away from campus to generate inquiries
Participate in national Graduate Fairs 18.2% 45.5% 36.4% 22 66.7%
Phone calls to inquiries by faculty members 17.6% 58.8% 23.5% 17 53.1%
Combined bachelor's-master’s programs that
allow students to accelerate at a reduced total 15.0% 65.0% 20.0% 20 62.5%
cost
_Recr.u.itervisits to feeder colleges to encourage 14.3% 47.6% 38.1% 921 65.6%
inquiries to apply
Use faculty and staff traveling internationally for o o o o
other reasons to assist with recruitment 10.5% 63.2% 26.3% 19 57.6%
Build relationships with ianuenpers in embassies, 6.7% 66.7% 26.7% 15 455%
governments, or other international services
ﬁlzr:ijr?er:duate viewbooks or other publications to 5.9% 1.2% 52.9% 17 53.1%
Local print advertising 5.6% 33.3% 61.1% 18 56.3%
Use social media to encourage inquiries to apply o o o o
(e.g., Twitter, Facebook, blogs) 5.6% 50.0% M4% 18 56.3%
Visits by admissions representatives to employers
(e.g., business, health, education, and industry 5.6% 77.8% 16.7% 18 58.1%
sites or human resources offices)
Receptions or group meetings away from campus o o o o
LT T 4.3% 69.6% 26.1% 23 69.7%
Advertising in discipline-specific publications and N o N o
conferance programs 4.0% 44.0% 52.0% 25 75.8%
Use social media to generate inquiries (e.g., 0 0 0 0
Twitter, Facebaok, blags) 3.8% 65.4% 30.8% 26 78.8%
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Public doctorate-granting institutions, continued...

Public, P Percent of
doctorate- Very  Somewhat Minimally Institutions Institutions
granting Survey Items . . . Using Usi
T e Effective Effective Effective Method " stlll:gd
etho
Local television and radio advertising 0.0% 40.0% 60.0% 15 46.9%
Alumni referral program 0.0% 36.8% 63.2% 19 57.8%
Caution: The findings below this point have limited statistical validity due to low numbers of survey responses.
However, we believe these findings are useful to our readers and, ultimately, leave that judgment to them.
Tuition dllscounts to student_s Who r_ecelved a 66.7% 33.3% 0.0% 3 9.4%
bachelor’s degree from our institution
Offer application fee waivers to encourage o o o o
inquiries to apply 44.4% 55.6% 0.0% 9 28.1%
On-the-spot admissions or instant admissions o 0 0 0
days to encourage inquiries to apply 38.3% 66.7% 0.0% 3 4%
Unique Iand_lng pages for each communication to 92.2% 55.6% 92.2% 9 28.1%
encourage inquiries to apply
Conduct Web_lnars/onllne |nf0.rmap9n sessions on 91.4% 57.1% 91.4% 14 43.8%
a regular basis to encourage inquiries to apply
?;g?g;mall to homes in a specific geographic 18.2% 97.3% 54.5% 1 34.49%
:s{rj;l)nallzed Web page to encourage inquiries to 16.7% 83.3% 0.0% 6 18.8%
Internet pay-per-click advertising (Google, o o o o
[N R 14.3% 57.1% 28.6% 14 43.8%
Phone calls to inquiries by current students/ o o o o
graduate assistants 14.3% 57.1% 28.6% 14 43.8%
LrgiLr;i; advertising and listings in international 14.3% 64.3% 21.4% 1 13.8%
Tuition discounts to students from particular 11.1% 66.7% 92.2% 9 28.1%
employers
Use current students who are visiting their home 10.0% 60.0% 30.0% 10 303%
countries to generate leads
Send materials to embassies, governments, or
other international services. Please specify types 9.1% 455% 455% " 34.4%
of material if this method is used
Local advertising targeted to adult students 9.1% 63.6% 27.3% 11 35.5%
Targeting companies/organizations that provide
tuition reimbursement to enroll students with less 8.3% 58.3% 33.3% 12 37.5%
financial need
Financial aid award notices sent following the o o o o
student’s deposit/confirmation 1.7% 69.2% 23.1% 13 40.6%
Recruit at military or veterans sites 1.7% 53.8% 38.5% 13 41.9%
Faculty visits to feeder colleges to encourage o o o o
inquiries to apply 1.1% 57.1% 35.7% 14 42.4%
Church referral program 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 2 6.3%
Circ_:ulate a course schedule or flyer via direct 0.0% 25.0% 75.0% 4 12.5%
mail or newspaper
Incentive to current students to refer prospective 0.0% 95.0% 75.0% 4 12.5%
students
Multiple text messages to inquiries 0.0% 60.0% 40.0% 5 15.6%
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Public doctorate-granting institutions, continued...

Public, P f
h .. Institutions | ercent o
dgrc;:triantg R Very Somewhat Minimally Using Institutions
T e Effective  Effective  Effective Method Using
etho Method
Assign recruiters overseas to represent the 0.0% 40.0% 60.0% 5 15.6%
institution on a commission basis e o e 07
Assign recruiters overseas to represent the o o 0 o
institution without compensation 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 5 15.6%
Zﬂtplloorllg:;counts to students from particular 0.0% 60.0% 40.0% 5 16.1%
Use current students/graduate assistants to call 0.0% 83.3% 16.7% 6 18.8%
and e-mail international inquiries e o S e
Referral program for faculty at other institutions 0.0% 42.9% 57.1% 7 21.9%
Follow up by postal mail with students whose 0.0% 85.7% 14.3% 7 21.9%
applications are incomplete e S o =
Direct mail to homes in a specific geographic o o o o
region to recruit adult learners 0.0% 62.5% 31.5% 8 25.8%
Mail/E-mail to names purchased from list vendors o o o o
by industry to recruit adult learners 0.0% 62.5% 31.5% 8 25.8%
Corporate referral program 0.0% 55.6% 44.4% 9 28.1%
Eg:‘gror?tlili)nrqogram as part of institutional 0.0% 33.3% 66.7% 9 28.1%
Bus, billboard, or other outdoor advertising 0.0% 30.0% 70.0% 10 31.3%
Mobile tactics such as mobile apps, mobile Web
sites, and QR codes to encourage inquiries to 0.0% 50.0% 50.0% 10 31.3%
apply
Mobile tactics such as mobile apps, mobile Web o o o o
sites, and QR codes to generate inquiries 0.0% 53.8% 46.2% 13 406%
™
Effectiveness of Marketing and Recruitment Practices as Rated by Respondents From Private Master's
Institutions, Baccalaureate Colleges, and Special Focus Institutions—By Percent Rated “Very Effective”
Private L. Percent of
master's/bacc./ o Institutions o
special focus Survey ltems Very ~ Somewhat Minimally Using Institutions
instituti Effective Effective Effective Method Using
institutions etno Method
Campus visits for admitted students 61.7% 32.7% 5.6% 107 82.9%
Phone calls to inquiries by recruiters 60.5% 34.2% 5.3% 114 88.4%
Follow up by phone with students whose 60.2% 34.1% 5.7% 123 95.3%
applications are incomplete e S 4 o
Phone calls to admitted students from faculty o o o o
members in students’ programs of interest 59.5% 2.1% 11.4% 9 61.2%
Graduate program Web pages to attract inquiries 56.9% 32.3% 10.8% 130 100.0%
Follow up by e-mail with students whose 54.7% 39.8Y% 5.5% 128 99.2%
applications are incomplete R e 7 e
\?v(;r:(k)lglrjiglgtsiéiellowshlps awarded without a 53.7% 31.3% 14.9% 67 52.8%
aAtStZI:rt]aegtShlps awarded with a work obligation 53.4% 34.29% 12.3% 73 56.6%
Phone calls to admitted students from current o o o o
students/graduate assistants 50.0% 40.4% 9.6% 52 40.0%
™
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Private master’s institutions, baccalaureate colleges, and special focus institutions, continued...

Private - Percent of
master's/bacc./ Very  Somewhat Minimally LT Institutions

special focus Survey Items . . . Using -
e Effective Effective Effective Method I\Illj:tlll:gd

Phone calls to inquiries by faculty members 50.0% 37.5% 12.5% 64 49.6%

Open house and campus visit days to encourage

inquiries to apply 49.6% 31.6% 18.8% 17 90.7%
i?]%(lajrilrif;c;use and campus visit days to generate 15.1% 32.0% 23.0% 122 93.8%
Tuition discounts to students who received a 0 0 . .

bachelor's degree from our institution 44.7% 31.6% 23.7% 38 30.2%
][?ns;:;(g;t;(;rﬂeadld awarded based on student 14.49% 12.9% 12.7% 63 19.2%
lﬁgloor;gzcounts to students from particular 13.4% 415% 15.1% 53 "%
Phone calls to inquiries by current students/ 13.1% 41.2% 15.7% 51 20.2%

graduate assistants

E-mail or written communications intended
to yield admitted students (not procedural 42.4% 47.5% 10.2% 118 91.5%
communications)

Qggll\llcatlon fee waivers to encourage inquiries to 423% 37.1% 20.6% 97 75.2%
On-the-spot admiss_ions_qr instant admissions 40.0% 133% 16.7% 20 23.6%
days to encourage inquiries to apply

Egna:?scslia:)lnald award notices sent at the time of 39.3% 37.5% 23.2% 56 44.1%
Send program-specific brochures to inquiries 37.5% 1.7% 20.8% 120 93.0%
Targeting companies/organizations that provide

tuition reimbursement to enroll students with less 36.8% 34.2% 28.9% 76 59.8%
financial need

Partnership agreements with businesses or o o o o
agencies to provide education to employees 36.4% 42.9% 208% n 59.2%
lﬁgloor;glrzcounts to students from particular 35.8% 41.8% 92 4% 67 52.8%
Individual meetings with prospe_ctivg _students 33.7% 53.3% 13.0% 9 71.3%
away from campus to generate inquiries

Multiple e-mails to inquiries 33.6% 57.6% 8.8% 125 96.9%

Assign recruiters overseas to represent the

SO0 o ; 33.3% 42.9% 23.8% 21 16.8%
institution on a commission basis

Alumni referral program 33.0% 27.4% 39.6% 106 81.5%
Combined bachelor's-master’s programs that

allow students to accelerate at a reduced total 32.4% 32.4% 35.3% 68 53.1%
cost

azrsj(iir?er:duate viewbooks or other publications to 315% 46.1% 92 5% 89 69.0%
L?:g:gg%?ﬁﬁédg?ngdw to attract students from 30.6% 33.3% 36.1% 36 28.3%
Build relationships with ianuenpers in embassies, 30.4% 30.4% 39.1% 16 36.8%
governments, or other international services

S:Ft)ruelgfig:o our own institution’s undergraduate 29.1% 51.3% 19.7% 17 90.0%
Send recruiter to travel internationally on tour or 28.9% 35.6% 35.6% 15 35.7%

individually
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Private master’s institutions, baccalaureate colleges, and special focus institutions, continued...

Private Percent of

master's/bacc./ Very  Somewhat Minimally LT Institutions
special focus Survey Items . . . Using Usi
e Effective Effective Effective Method sing
Method
Webinars/On!ine informatio_n se_ss_ions offered on 26.7% 33.3% 40.0% 60 16.2%
a regular basis to generate inquiries
Visits by admissions representatives to employers
(e.g., business, health, education, and industry 26.6% 52.1% 21.3% 94 72.3%
sites or human resources offices)
:S;T;)nahzed Web page to encourage inquiries to 25.7% 40.0% 34.3% 35 27.1%
iRn%cl:JriLrlilézr visits to feeder colleges to generate 25.5% 47.9% 26.6% 94 74.0%
Use search engine optimization tactics to ensure
our institution, college(s), and/or program(s) 24.8% 52.4% 22.9% 105 81.4%
appear as a result of a search
ﬂztijril:iiéirt\éiziézlt; feeder colleges to encourage 93.8% 44.0% 321% 84 65.1%
Conduct Webinars/online information sessions on 23.1% 16.2% 30.8% 59 403Y%
a regular basis to encourage inquiries to apply S e e o
Multiple text messages to inquiries 22.2% 22.2% 55.6% 18 14.0%
Local advertising targeted to adult students 21.6% 48.0% 30.4% 102 78.5%
iFnaqcuuiIrtiyé;nsns to feeder colleges to generate 21.3% 34.0% 44.7% 47 36.2%
Use current studen_ts/grqdua_tg assistants to call 20.0% 20.0% 60.0% 95 19.8%
and e-mail international inquiries
iFnaqcuLliIrtiy;;/itsoitZl;fgl;eeder colleges to encourage 20.0% 31.1% 48.9% 15 34.9%
Isr;ltjzgg;(]lzlse to current students to refer prospective 19.4% 92.2% 58.3% 36 97.7%
\sllll?;)e[r)]atl?ﬁtzgeesstlgned to enhance international 19.3% 421% 38.6% 57 45.29%
Receptions o aroup meetings away from campus | g0, | sie% | 297% ] 70.0%
Unique Iand_ing pages for each communication to 18.4% 53.1% 28.6% 49 38.0%
encourage inquiries to apply
Use faculty and staff traveling internationally for o o o o
other reasons to assist with recruitment 18.0% 320% 50.0% 50 39.7%
LZ];?'E;E[’; advertising and listings in international 17.8% 28.9% 53.3% 15 35.7%
Mail/E-mail to names purchased from list vendors o o o o
by industry to recruit adult learners 17.7% 41.9% 40.3% 62 41.7%
Financial aid award notices sent following the o o o o
student’s deposit/confirmation 17.4% 43.5% 39.1% 46 35.9%
Send materials to embassies, governments, or o o o o
other international services. 17.2% N.4% N.4% 2 234%
Participate in regional or state Graduate Fairs 17.1% 44.7% 38.2% 123 94.6%
Local television and radio advertising 16.8% 35.8% 47.4% 95 73.1%
ngl;?g;mall to homes in a specific geographic 16.7% 41.1% 4229 90 69.2%
?gr\]/ferrt;sr:r;g g]rggsrcalrr:]léne-specmc publications and 16.7% 41.7% 41.7% 108 83.7%
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Private
master's/bacc./

special focus
institutions

Public
master's/bacc./

special focus
institutions

Private master’s institutions, baccalaureate colleges, and special focus institutions, continued...

.. Institutions Per_cen_t of
Survev ltems Very Somewhat Minimally Usin Institutions
y Effective Effective Effective Me th(? d Using
Method
Non-matriculant surveys of admitted students
who do not enroll to identify reasons why, for o o o o
the purpose of strengthening admit-to-enrollee 157% 4% 42.9% 0 53.8%
conversion in future years
FoIIo_w up by posfcal mail with students whose 15.3% 45.9% 38.8% 85 65.9%
applications are incomplete
Dirgct mail to h_omes in a specific geographic 13.5% 44.6% 41.9% 24 56.9%
region to recruit adult learners
Recruit at military or veterans sites 13.4% 55.2% 31.3% 67 51.5%
Church referral program 13.0% 30.4% 56.5% 46 35.4%
Referral program for faculty at other institutions 12.5% 29.2% 58.3% 24 18.5%
Use current students who are visiting their home 12.5% 34.49% 53.1% 3 95.8%
countries to generate leads
Cir(_;ulate a course schedule or flyer via direct 12.2% 347% 53.1% 49 37.7%
mail or newspaper
Internet pay-per-click advertising (Google, o o o o
N i 12.1% 53.5% 34.3% 99 76.7%
Participate in national Graduate Fairs 11.3% 43.5% 45.2% 62 47.7%
Local print advertising 9.9% 41.4% 48.6% m 85.4%
Bus, billboard, or other outdoor advertising 9.6% 47.9% 42.5% 73 56.6%
Corporate referral program 9.4% 45.3% 45.3% 64 49.6%
Use social media to encourage inquiries to apply o o o o
(e.g., Twitter, Facebook, blogs) 6.9% 31.9% 55.2% 81 67.4%
Mobile tactics such as mobile apps, mobile Web o o o o
sites, and QR codes to generate inquiries 6.5% 34.8% 58.7% 46 354%
Assign recruiters overseas to represent the o o o o
institution without compensation 6.3% 25.0% 68.8% 16 128%
Use social media to generate inquiries (e.g., 0 o o o
Twitter, Facebook, biogs) 6.0% 36.0% 58.0% 100 78.1%
Mobile tactics such as mobile apps, mobile Web
sites, and QR codes to encourage inquiries to 2.8% 22.2% 75.0% 36 28.1%
apply
Es:‘]iror?tlili);qogram as part of institutional 0.0% 93.8% 76.2% 2 16.2%
™
Effectiveness of Marketing and Recruitment Practices as Ranked by Respondents From Public Master's
Institutions, Baccalaureate Colleges, and Special Focus Institutions—By Percent Rated “Very Effective”
" Institutions  Percent of
Survev ltems Very Somewhat Minimally sl;slilnm S Institutions
¥ Effective  Effective  Effective Me tht? p Using
Method
Follow up by phone with students whose 58.3% 29.2% 12.5% 2% 61.5%
applications are incomplete ’ ’ ' )
ﬁtstzlcs;clirétshlps awarded with a work obligation 58.1% 323% 9.7% 31 81.6%
™
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Public master’s institutions, baccalaureate colleges, and special focus institutions, continued...

Public o Percent of
master's/bacc./ Very  Somewhat Minimally LELTLELE Institutions

special focus Survey ltems . . . Using -
i Effective Effective Effective Method hlllj:tlll:(?d

Use search engine optimization tactics to ensure

our institution, college(s), and/or program(s) 50.0% 25.0% 25.0% 16 42.1%
appear as a result of a search

Graduate program Web pages to attract inquiries 47.2% 38.9% 13.9% 36 94.7%
Campus visits for admitted students 45.8% 37.5% 16.7% 24 61.5%
Phone calls to admitted students from faculty 0 0 0 0
members in students’ programs of interest 45.0% 50.0% 5.0% 2 51.3%
Follow up by e-mail with students whose 0 N 0 0
applications are incomplete 43.6% 51.3% 5.1% 39 100.0%
I_nstltuf[lonal aid awarded based on student 39.1% 39.1% 21.7% 23 60.5%
financial need

Web pages designed to enhance international o o o o
student interest 38.1% 23.8% 38.1% 21 56.8%
%Zi?rif:;use and campus visit days to generate 37.5% 37.5% 95.0% ) 82.1%
Send program-specific brochures to inquiries 37.0% 37.0% 25.9% 27 73.0%
E-mail or written communications intended

to yield admitted students (not procedural 35.7% 42.9% 21.4% 28 71.8%
communications)

Partnqrshlp agreements W|Fh businesses or 35.3% 35.3% 29.4% 17 43.6%
agencies to provide education to employees

Multiple e-mails to inquiries 34.2% 44.7% 21.1% 38 97.4%
Scholars.hlps./Fellowshlps awarded without a 33.3% 37.5% 99.2% 2% 63.2%
work obligation

%Zrlljciiriger:duate viewbooks or other publications to 32.0% 32.0% 36.0% 95 65.8%
g:;rue;:;:ig:o our own institution’s undergraduate 30.6% 55.6% 13.9% 36 94.7%
iI::]e(](:JI}l:ilézr visits to feeder colleges to generate 30.0% 40.0% 30.0% 20 52.6%
Phone calls to inquiries by faculty members 29.4% 41.2% 29.4% 17 43.6%
_Open house and campus visit days to encourage 29.0% 41.9% 29.0% 31 79.5%
inquiries to apply

Phone calls to inquiries by recruiters 28.6% 42.9% 28.6% 21 53.8%
iFnaqcuuiIrti\é;nsns to feeder colleges to generate 97.8% 50.0% 92.2% 18 47.4%
Combined bachelor’'s-master’s programs that allow o o o o
students to accelerate at a reduced total cost 21.8% 16.7% 55.6% 18 41.4%
.Facullt.y visits to feeder colleges to encourage 95.0% 95.0% 50.0% 16 421%
inquiries to apply

.Recr.ullter visits to feeder colleges to encourage 92.2% 38.9% 38.9% 18 47.4%
inquiries to apply

Visits by admissions representatives to employers

(e.g., business, health, education, and industry 20.8% 37.5% 41.7% 24 61.5%
sites or human resources offices)

Local advertising targeted to adult students 20.8% 20.8% 58.3% 24 61.5%
Follqw up by posFaI mail with students whose 20.0% 46.7% 33.3% 15 38.5%
applications are incomplete

Individual meetings with prospective §tudents 20.0% 64.0% 16.0% 95 64.1%
away from campus to generate inquiries
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Public master’s institutions, baccalaureate colleges, and special focus institutions, continued...

Public Percent of

, . . Institutions o
master's/bacc./ Very  Somewhat Minimally . Institutions
special focus Survey Items . . . Using Usi
[t Effective Effective Effective Method sing
Method
?;;?g; mail to homes in a specific geographic 19.0% 33.3% 476% 2 53.8%
Recruit at military or veterans sites 12.5% 37.5% 50.0% 16 41.0%
Institutional aid awarded to attract students from 0 0 0 0
diversa sthnic groups 12.5% 56.3% 31.3% 16 42.1%
m;irkré(ta; advertising and listings in international 12.5% 95.0% 62.5% 16 43.2%
Use current students who are visiting their home o o o o
countries to generate leads 11.8% M1.2% 41.1% 17 M.T1%
Bus, billboard, or other outdoor advertising 10.0% 20.0% 70.0% 20 51.3%
Receptions or group meetings away from campus o o o o
0 gensrate inquiries 9.1% 59.1% 31.8% 22 56.4%
Local television and radio advertising 9.1% 27.3% 63.6% 22 56.4%
Participate in regional or state Graduate Fairs 9.1% 60.6% 30.3% 33 89.2%
Use social media to generate inquiries (e.g., o o o o
Twitter, Facebook, blogs) 1.7% 23.1% 69.2% 26 68.4%
Alumni referral program 6.7% 33.3% 60.0% 15 39.5%
Advertising in discipline-specific publications and 4.3Y% 34.8Y% 60.9% 23 59.0%
conference programs o e = e
Use social media to encourage inquiries to apply o o o o
(e.g., Twitter, Facebook, blogs) 4.3% 26.1% 69.6% 2 59.0%
Use faculty and staff traveling internationally for 4.2% 33.3% 62.5% 2% 63.2%

other reasons to assist with recruitment
Local print advertising 0.0% 30.8% 69.2% 26 66.7%

Caution: The findings below this point have limited statistical validity due to low numbers of survey responses.
However, we believe these findings are useful to our readers and, ultimately, leave that judgment to them.

Church referral program 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1 2.6%
Tuition discounts to students who received a o o o o

bachelor’'s degree from our institution 66.7% 33.3% 0.0% 3 79%
Multiple text messages to inquiries 50.0% 0.0% 50.0% 2 5.3%
Conduct Webinars/online information sessions on 0 0 0 0
a regular basis to encourage inquiries to apply 31.5% 31.5% 25.0% 8 20.5%
lﬁgloor;glrzcounts to students from particular 33.3% 4449 92.2% 9 23.1%
Dlre_)ct mail to h_omes in a specific geographic 30.0% 30.0% 40.0% 10 95.6%
region to recruit adult learners

Unique Iand_lng pages for each communication to 28.6% 28.6% 42.9% 7 18.4%
encourage inquiries to apply

gg;?scslie:)lnald award notices sent at the time of 95.0% 62.5% 12.5% 8 21.1%
gpaodnuea;::!ss;?slr;(rqlijsmes by current students/ 95.0% 41.7% 33.3% 12 31.6%
%%ril\?iéﬁglrll;lter to travel internationally on tour or 95.0% 95.0% 50.0% 12 31.6%
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Public master’s institutions, baccalaureate colleges, and special focus institutions, continued...

Public o Percent of
master's/bacc./ Very  Somewhat Minimally LELTLELE Institutions

special focus Survey Items

Using .
institutions Using

Effective Effective Effective
Method Method

Non-matriculant surveys of admitted students
who do not enroll to identify reasons why, for o o o o
the purpose of strengthening admit-to-enrollee 2.2% 0.0% 71.8% 9 23.7%
conversion in future years

Mail/E-mail to names purchased from list vendors o o o 0
by industry to recruit adult learners 20.0% 20.0% 60.0% 10 25.6%
Webmars/On!me |nformat|o_n sessions offered on 18.2% 97.3% 54.5% 1 28.2%
aregular basis to generate inquiries

Phone calls to admitted students from current 0 0 0 0
students/graduate assistants 18.2% 54.5% 21.3% 1 28.2%
intert pay-per-click advertsing (Google, w2 | oss% | 273% 2 289%
_Ass_lgn_recrmters overseas to rgpresent the 14.3% 71.4% 14.3% 7 18.4%
institution on a commission basis

Assign recruiters overseas to represent the o o o o
institution without compensation 14.3% 14.3% T1.4% ! 184%
Use current studen.ts/grqdua_te; assistants to call 14.3% 85.7% 0.0% 7 18.4%
and e-mail international inquiries

g;ﬁugftﬁeivzggz)seerschedule or flyer via direct 12.5% 37.5% 50.0% 8 21.6%
Send [naterlalls to emba_ssms, governments, or 12.5% 95.0% 62.5% 8 22.9%
other international services.

Participate in national Graduate Fairs 11.1% 22.2% 66.7% 9 23.7%
:SLT;’)nallzed Web page to encourage inquiries to 11.1% 44.49% 44.49% 9 95.0%
%f‘;ﬁirr?epsptlgcggglr;fee walvers to encourage 10.0% 40.0% 50.0% 10 26.3%
Tuition discounts to students from particular 10.0% 50.0% 40.0% 10 26.3%

employers

Targeting companies/organizations that provide
tuition reimbursement to enroll students with less 10.0% 40.0% 50.0% 10 26.3%
financial need

Financial aid award notices sent following the o o o 0

student’s deposit/confirmation 10.0% 60.0% 30.0% 10 21.8%
Corporate referral program 8.3% 25.0% 66.7% 12 31.6%
Build relationships W|th mfluen_cers in embassms, 71% 35.7% 57.1% 14 36.8%
governments, or other international services

Isrgﬁggmlse to current students to refer prospective 0.0% 33.3% 66.7% 3 7.9%
On-the-spot admlss_lons_qr instant admissions 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 3 7.9%
days to encourage inquiries to apply

Referral program for faculty at other institutions 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 5 13.2%
Mobile tactics such as mobile apps, mobile Web

sites, and QR codes to encourage inquiries to 0.0% 40.0% 60.0% 5 13.2%
apply

Eg;esror?tlil?éogram as part of institutional 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 6 16.2%
Mobile tactics such as mobile apps, mobile Web 0.0% 11.1% 88.9% 9 93.7%

sites, and QR codes to generate inquiries
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The practice of purchasing prospective student names and addresses

Caution: These benchmarks have limited statistical validity due to low numbers of survey responses (this
section of the study was presented as “‘optional” for respondents on the poll). However, we believe these
findings are useful to our readers and, ultimately, leave that judgment to them. Further research with a
larger pool of survey respondents will be necessary to establish valid benchmarks for name purchases.

Approximate Number of Names Purchased From Testing Services Such as GRE and
GMAT, Aimed at Building Fall 2011 Enroliment:

Percent and
Number of

Institution Type First Quartile Median Third Quartile Institutions

Purchasing

Names
All Respondents From
Doctorate-Granting Institutions 0
(Private and Public) 650 2,750 11,750 54% (14)
All Respondents From
Master’s Colleges and
Universities, Baccalaureate 50U 1i210 Z5i0 29% (19)
Colleges, and Special Focus
Institutions (Private and Public)
All Private Institution
I BB 863 1,600 3,000 37% (22)
Carnegie Institution Type
All Public Institution 0
Respondents Regardless of 400 2,500 4,000 35% (11)
Carnegie Institution Type
™

Approximate Number of Names Purchased From Any Source That Identifies Students’
Career Interest in Entering Specific Industries/Professions:

Percent and

Number of
Institution Type First Quartile Median Third Quartile Institutions

Purchasing

Names
All Respondents From
Doctorate-Granting Institutions . _
(Private and Public) 21,500 Lzl
All Respondents From
Master's Colleges and
Universities, Baccalaureate 543 3,000 15,000 26% (15)
Colleges, and Special Focus
Institutions (Private and Public)
All Private Institution
E LRI T (5 Gl 22 3,000 15,000 32% (17)
Carnegie Institution Type
All Public Institution 0
Respondents Regardless of — — — 0% (0)
Carnegie Institution Type
™
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Approximate Number of Names Purchased From Any Source by the Geographic Area

In Which Students Reside:

Carnegie Institution Type

Percent and
Number of
Institution Type First Quartile Median Third Quartile Institutions
Purchasing
Names
All Respondents From
Doctorate-Granting Institutions . . o
(Private and Public) LY i)
All Respondents From
Master’s Colleges and
Universities, Baccalaureate 1,250 5,000 15,000 23% (13)
Colleges, and Special Focus
Institutions (Private and Public)
All Private Institution
A B L5 1,250 3,000 12,500 25% (13)
Carnegie Institution Type
All Public Institution 0
Respondents Regardless of — 15,000 — 8% (2)
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Practices for Recruiting Master's Students by Academic Discipline

(Business, Health, and Education) Across Institution Types

BUSINESS PROGRAMS: Top 10 Practices for Recruiting Students for Programs in Business as Rated by
Respondents Across Carnegie Institution Types, Private and Public, That Indicated They Were Recruiting
Students for MBA and Other Master's Programs in Business—Ordered by Percent Rated “Very Effective”

inquiries

. » . Institutions | Percent of
Top Practices for Recruiting Students for Very Somewhat | Minimally sUsin ons Institutions
Business Programs Effective | Effective | Effective 9 Using

Method Method

Phone calls to inquiries by recruiters 61.9% 33.3% 4.8% 21 91.3%
E-mail or written communications intended
to yield admitted students (not procedural 55.0% 35.0% 10.0% 20 87.0%
communications)
Follow up by phone with students whose o o o o
applications are incomplete 54.5% 36.4% 9.1% 22 %6.7%
Follow up by e-mail with students whose o 0 0 0
applications are incomplete 54.5% 40.9% 4.5% 2 %.7%
Campus visits for admitted students 52.6% 42.1% 5.3% 19 82.6%
Graduate program Web pages to attract inquiries 50.0% 31.8% 18.2% 22 100.0%
Qper) house and campus visit days to encourage 50.0% 31.8% 18.2% 929 95.7%
inquiries to apply
Schola_rshlps/FeIIowshlps awarded without a work 50.0% 25.0% 25.0% 16 72.7%
obligation
Partne_rshlp agreements WI'Fh businesses or 46.7% 20.0% 33.3% 15 65.2%
agencies to provide education to employees
Open house and campus visit days to generate 45.5% 36.4% 18.2% 929 95.7%

HEALTH PROGRAMS: Seven Practices for Recruiting Students for Master's Programs in Health as
Rated Respondents Across Carnegie Institution Types, Private and Public, That Indicated They Were
Recruiting Students for Health-Related Programs—Ordered by Percent Rated “Very Effective” and
Excluding Practices That Had Less Than 15 Respondents/Users

Twitter, Facebook, blogs)

PP Percent of
Practices for Recruiting Students for Very Somewhat | Minimally Inslt;:i':ons Institutions
Health Programs Effective | Effective | Effective Meth g q Using

etho Method
Graduate program Web pages to attract inquiries 47.1% 41.2% 11.8% 17 100.0%
FoIIo_W up by e-m_all with students whose 46.7% 46.7% 6.7% 15 88.2%
applications are incomplete
S]Zirilrir:)suse and campus visit days to generate 26.7% 53.3% 20.0% 15 88.2%
Qper_l house and campus visit days to encourage 95.0% 50.0% 95.0% 16 94.1%
inquiries to apply
g:;ruelzgzr:o our own institution’s undergraduate 93.5% 52.9% 93.5% 17 100.0%
Participate in regional or state Graduate Fairs 20.0% 46.7% 33.3% 15 88.2%
Use social media to generate inquiries (e.g., 6.7% 26.7% 66.7% 15 88.2%

Note: Only seven of the practices rated by respondents from Health programs were used by these respondents a statistically
significant number of times. Hence, these seven are the practices shown above.
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EDUCATION PROGRAMS: Practices for Recruiting Students for Master's Programs in Education as
Rated by Respondents Across Carnegie Institution Types, Private and Public, That Indicated They
Were Recruiting Students for Education Programs—Ordered by Percent Rated “Very Effective”

Caution: All of the findings on this table have limited statistical validity due to low numbers of survey responses.
However, we believe these findings are useful to our readers and, ultimately, leave that judgment to them.
Further research with a larger pool of survey respondents will be necessary to establish valid benchmarks for

education programs.

. . .. Institutions Per_cel!t of
Practices for Recruiting Students for Very Somewhat | Minimally Usin Institutions
Education Programs Effective | Effective | Effective Meth 9 d Using

etho Method
Tuition dllscounts to student_s WI_10 r_ecelved a 83.3% 0.0% 16.7% 6 42.9%
bachelor’s degree from our institution
Follow up by phone with students whose o o o o
applications are incomplete 7.4% 21.4% 71% 14 100.0%
Send program-specific brochures to inquiries 69.2% 1.7% 23.1% 13 92.9%
Phone calls to admitted students from faculty o o 0 o
members in students’ programs of interest 69.2% 30.8% 0.0% 13 92.9%
Campus visits for admitted students 66.7% 16.7% 16.7% 12 85.7%
ggll;;el]?[iros:lps/Fellowshlps awarded without a work 66.7% 92.2% 11.1% 9 64.3%
E-mail or written communications intended
to yield admitted students (not procedural 58.3% 41.7% 0.0% 12 85.7%
communications)
gtstzlcsﬁzr:itshlps awarded with a work obligation 58.3% 33.3% 8.3% 12 85.7%
i(?};;i?rg(;utzeazr:)(liycampus visit days to encourage 57.1% 98.6% 14.3% 14 100.0%
Phone calls to inquiries by recruiters 57.1% 28.6% 14.3% 14 100.0%
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Practices for Recruiting Adult Learners by Institution Type

Effectiveness of Practices for Recruiting Adult Learners as Rated by Respondents From Private,
Doctorate-Granting Institutions—By Percent Rated “Very Effective”

Private, Institutions Percent of
doctotr_ate- Practices for Recruiting Adult Learners for Very  Somewhat Minimally : Institutions
_ granting Master's Programs Effective Effective Effective Using
institutions e

Partnership agreements with businesses or 39.1% 39.1% 21.7% 2 51.1%
agencies to provide education to employees o S e S
Tuition discounts to students from particular 29.4% 47.1% 23.5% 17 37.8%
emp|0yers L/0 /0 .J/0 .0/0
Mail/E-mail to names purchased from list vendors 29.4% 5.9% 64.7% 17 37.8%

by industry to recruit adult learners

Direct mail to homes in a specific geographic o o o o
region to recruit adult learners 12.5% 31.5% 50.0% 16 35.6%

Visits by admissions representatives to employers

(e.g. business, health, education, and industry sites 10.7% 50.0% 39.3% 28 62.2%

or human resources offices)

Recruit at military or veteran sites 6.7% 60.0% 33.3% 15 33.3%

Local advertising targeted to adult students 3.7% 55.6% 40.7% 27 60.0%

™

Effectiveness of Practices for Recruiting Adult Learners as Rated by Respondents From Public,
Doctorate-Granting Institutions—By Percent Rated “Very Effective”
Caution: These benchmarks have limited statistical validity due to low numbers of survey responses. However, we
believe these findings are useful to our readers and, ultimately, leave that judgment to them.

Public, — Percent of
do::;::iante- Practices for Recruiting Adult Learners for Very Somewhat Minimally Inslt;;li':ons Institutions
ingstitutio?ls Master’s Programs Effective Effective Effective 9 Using

Method
Method
Partne_rship agreements wit.h businesses or 33.3% 46.7% 20.0% 15 48.4%
agencies to provide education to employees
Local advertising targeted to adult students 9.1% 63.6% 21.3% 11 35.5%
Recruit at military or veteran sites 1.7% 53.8% 38.5% 13 41.9%
Visits by admissions representatives to employers
(e.g. business, health, education, and industry sites 5.6% 77.8% 16.7% 18 58.1%
or human resources offices)
Direct mail to homes in a specific geographic o o o o
region to recruit adult learners 0.0% 62.5% 37.5% 8 25.8%
Mail/E-mail to names purchased from list vendors o o o o
by industry to recruit adult learners. 0.0% 62.5% 31.5% 8 25.8%
Z:‘Jlgloor;/;jlrzcounts to students from particular 0.0% 60.0% 40.0% 5 16.1%
™
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Private
master's/bacc./

special focus
institutions

Public
master's/bacc./
special focus
institutions

Effectiveness of Practices for Recruiting Adult Learners as Rated by Respondents From Private Master's
Institutions, Baccalaureate Colleges, and Special Focus Institutions—By Percent Rated “Very Effective”

Practices for Recruiting Adult Learners for
Master's Programs

Very
Effective

Somewhat
Effective

Minimally
Effective

Institutions

Using
Method

Percent of
Institutions
Using
Method

Z[L::E:Jor;glrzcounts to students from particular 43.4% 5% 15.1% 53 1%
Partne_rshlp agreements Wlt_h businesses or 36.4% 42.9% 20.8% 77 59.2%
agencies to provide education to employees

Visits by admissions representatives to employers

(e.g. business, health, education, and industry sites 26.6% 52.1% 21.3% 94 72.3%
or human resources offices)

Local advertising targeted to adult students 21.6% 48.0% 30.4% 102 78.5%
Mail/E-mail to names purchased from list vendors o o o o
by industry to recruit adult learners 17.7% 41.9% 403% b2 41.7%
Direct mail to homes in a specific geographic o o o o
region to recruit adult learners 13.5% 44.6% 4.9% 74 56.9%
Recruit at military or veteran sites 13.4% 55.2% 31.3% 67 51.5%

Effectiveness of Practices for Recruiting Adult Learners as Rated by Respondents From
Public Master's Institutions, Baccalaureate Colleges, and Special Focus Institutions—

By Percent Rated “Very Effective”

Practices for Recruiting Adult Learners for

Master's Programs

Partnership agreements with businesses or

Very
Effective

Somewhat
Effective

Minimally
Effective

Institutions
Using
Method

Percent of
Institutions
Using
Method

0, 0, 0, 0,
agencies to provide education to employees 35.3% 35.3% 294% 17 43.6%
Visits by admissions representatives to employers
(e.g. business, health, education, and industry sites 20.8% 37.5% 1.7% 24 61.5%
or human resources offices)
Local advertising targeted to adult students 20.8% 20.8% 58.3% 24 61.5%
Recruit at military or veteran sites 12.5% 37.5% 50.0% 16 41.0%

Caution: The findings below this point have limit

ed statistical v.

alidity due to low numbers of survey responses.
However, we believe these findings are useful to our readers and, ultimately, leave that judgment to them.

Tuition discounts to students from particular

0, 0, 0, 0,
employers 33.3% 44.4% 22.2% 9 23.1%
Direct mail to homes in a specific geographic 30.0% 30.0% 10.0% 10 25 6%
region to recruit adult learners o7 /0 U7 .b7%
Mail/E-mail to names purchased from list vendors 20.0% 20.0% 60.0% 10 o5 6%

by industry to recruit adult learners.
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Practices for Recruiting International Students by Institution Type

Effectiveness of 10 Practices for Recruiting International Students as Rated by Respondents
From Private, Doctorate-Granting Institutions—By Percent Rated “Very Effective”

Gvate; Institutions Percent of
doctotr_ate- Practices for Recruiting International Very Somewhat Minimally Usin Institutions
_ granting Students for Master’s Programs Effective  Effective  Effective 9 Using
institutions Method

Method
Build relationships with influencers in embassies, 42.1% 26.3% 31.6% 19 43.29
governments, or other international services S o o e
Web pages designed to enhance international o o o o
student interest 29.2% 37.5% 33.3% 24 54.5%
Use faculty and staff traveling internationally for o o o o
other reasons to assist with recruitment 21.3% 31.8% 40.9% 2 50.0%
Send recruiter to travel internationally on tour or o o o o
individually 23.8% 47.6% 28.6% 21 47.7%
Internet advertising and listings in international o o o o
markets 11.1% 33.3% 55.6% 18 40.9%
Use current students who are visiting their home 5.0% 35.0% 60.0% 20 45.5%

countries to generate leads

Caution: The findings below this point have limited statistical validity due to low numbers of survey responses.
However, we believe these findings are useful to our readers and, ultimately, leave that judgment to them.

Ass.lgn.recrmters overseas to rgpresent the 33.3% 16.7% 50.0% 6 13.6%
institution on a commission basis

Send {natenalls to emba.ssms, governments, or 921.4% 42.9% 35.7% 14 31.8%
other international services

Use current studen.ts/grqdua.tg assistants to call 18.2% 18.2% 63.6% 1 95.0%
and e-mail international inquiries

Assign recruiters to represent the institution

0, 0, 0, 0,
without compensation 14.3% 14.3% 71.4% 7 15.9%
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Public,
doctorate-

granting
institutions

Effectiveness of 10 Practices for Recruiting International Students as Rated by Respondents
From Public, Doctorate-Granting Institutions—By Percent Rated “Very Effective”

. .. . . . Institutions Per_ceqt of
Practices for Recruiting International Very Somewhat Minimally Usin Institutions
Students for Master's Programs Effective  Effective  Effective g Using

Method
Method
Web pages designed to enhance international o o o o
student interest 35.3% 41.2% 23.5% 17 51.5%
Ser)q recruiter to travel internationally on tour or 18.8% 43.8% 37.5% 16 485%
individually
Use faculty and staff traveling internationally for 105% 63.2% 26.3% 19 57.6%

other reasons to assist with recruitment

Build relationships wntr_l mquenpers in embassms, 6.7% 66.7% 26.7% 15 45.5%
governments, or other international services

Caution: The findings below this point have limited statistical validity due to low numbers of survey responses.
However, we believe these findings are useful to our readers and, ultimately, leave that judgment to them.

Internet advertising and listings in international 14.3% 64.3% 91.4% 14 43.8%
markets
Use current students who are visiting their home 10.0% 60.0% 30.0% 10 30.3%

countries to generate leads

Send materials to embassies, governments, or o o o o
other international services 91% 45.5% 45.5% " 34.4%

Use current students/graduate assistants to call 0 0 0 0
and e-mail international inquiries 0.0% 83.3% 18.7% 6 18.8%

Ass_lgn_recrmters overseas to rgpresent the 0.0% 40.0% 60.0% 5 15.6%
institution on a commission basis

A§S|gn recruiters to_ represent the institution 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 5 15.6%
without compensation
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Effectiveness of 10 Practices for Recruiting International Students as Rated by Respondents
From Private Master's Institutions, Baccalaureate Colleges, and Special Focus Institutions—
By Percent Rated “Very Effective”

Priy g Institutions Percent of
master ?/fbacc./ Practices for Recruiting International Very Somewhat Minimally Usin Institutions
N AL Students for Master's Programs Effective  Effective  Effective 9 Using
institutions Method Method
Ass.ign.recruiters overseas to represent the 33.3% 42.9% 93.8% 91 16.8%
institution on a commission basis
Build relationships Wlth |nf|ueqcers in embassms, 30.4% 30.4% 39.1% 16 36.8%
governments, or other international services
.SEI'.Id. recruiter to travel internationally on tour or 28.9% 35.6% 35.6% 15 35.7%
individually
Use current studen.ts/gra}dua.tg assistants to call 20.0% 20.0% 60.0% 95 19.8%
and e-mail international inquiries
Web pages designed to enhance international 19.3% 42.1% 38.6% 57 45.2%
student interest
Use faculty and staff traveling internationally for 18.0% 32.0% 50.0% 50 39.7%
other reasons to assist with recruitment e e e R
Internet advertising and listings in international 17.8% 28.9% 53.3% 15 35.7%
markets
Send materials to embassies, governments, or 17.2% 1.4% 41.4% 29 23.4%

other international services

Use current students who are visiting their home 12.5% 34.4% 53.1% 2 25.8%
countries to generate leads

A§S|gn recruiters tq represent the institution 6.3% 25.0% 68.8% 16 12.8%
without compensation
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Effectiveness of 10 Practices for Recruiting International Students as Ranked by Respondents
From Public Master's Institutions, Baccalaureate Colleges, and Special Focus Institutions—
By Percent Rated “Very Effective”

Pu'blic Percent of
master’s/bacc./ Practices for Recruiting International Very Somewhat Minimally

Institutions o
Institutions

Using Using
Method Method

special focus

institutions Students for Master's Programs Effective  Effective  Effective

Web pages designed to enhance international

student interest 38.1% 23.8% 38.1% 21 56.8%
m;errkr;g advertising and listings in international 12.5% 95.0% 62.5% 16 43.2%
Use current students who are visiting their home 11.8% 1.2% 47.1% 17 44.7%
countries to generate leads

Use faculty and staff traveling internationally for 4.2% 33.3% 62.5% 2% 63.2%

other reasons to assist with recruitment

Caution: The findings below this point have limited statistical validity due to low numbers of survey responses.
However, we believe these findings are useful to our readers and, ultimately, leave that judgment to them.

Send recruiter to travel internationally on tour or 0 0 0 0
individually 25.0% 25.0% 50.0% 12 31.6%

Use current students/graduate assistants to call

0, 0, 0, 0,
and e-mail international inquiries 14.3% B5.7% 0.0% ! 18:4%
Assign recruiters overseas to represent the o o 0 0
institution on a commission basis 14.3% 4% 14.3% ! 18.4%
VAV?tshlgztrgggj;t:r::;gorﬁpresent the institution 14.3% 14.3% 71.4% 7 18.4%
Send (naterlalls to emba.ssms, governments, or 12.5% 95.0% 62.5% 8 92.9%
other international services
Build relationships with influencers in embassies, 71% 35.7% 57.1% 14 36.8%

governments, or other international services
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